The majority of the Bank’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities bear fixed interest
rates. The Bank monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to
significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk.

“BANK VTB (AZERBAIJAN)” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Continued)
(In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

54

Interest rate risk

The Bank manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that
could arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Management Board of the Bank
conducts monitoring of the Bank’s current financial performance, estimates the Bank’s sensitivity to
changes in fair value interest rates and its influence on the Bank’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined
by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
 Interest rate

+1%
 Interest rate

-1%
 Interest rate

+1%
 Interest rate

-1%

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Due from banks 5  (5)  54  (54)
Loans to customers 451  (451)  139  (139)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Due to banks  (269)  269  (12)  12
Customer accounts (33)  33  (30)  30
Subordinated debt (34)  34  (34)  34

Net impact on profit before tax 120  (120)  117  (117)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Management Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currencies, which give the Bank an
opportunity to minimize losses from significant currency rates fluctuations toward its functional
currency. The ALMC performs daily monitoring of the Bank’s open currency position with the aim
to match the requirement of the CBRA. These limits also comply with the minimum requirements of